
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, JUNE 12, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 36 new fires reported.  Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Alaska, California, Arizona, New Mexico, Colorado, and Kansas.   
 

 
SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FORK-WFU NM GNF 3,200 N/A N/A 30 1 1 0 0 37K FS 

BULL-WFU NM GNF 2,000 N/A N/A 6 0 1 0 0 10K FS 
GNF = Gila National Forest  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  Low pressure moving across the northwestern states will spark showers 
and wet thunderstorms today in northern Idaho and western Montana.  Northeast Colorado will 
also see some showers and thunderstorms.  Most of the Southwest and Great Basin will begin to 
see high pressure build, leading to dry and warming conditions.  Eastern Alaska will once again 
be in a dry, windy pattern.  The remnants of tropical storm Arlene will move into central 
Tennessee today. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
Partly sunny with isolated 
to scattered afternoon 
showers and 
thunderstorms across 
parts of the state. 

 
North Valleys:  68 to 82 
South Valleys:  80 to 92 
Mountains: 55 to 70 

 
North Valleys: 20 to 34% 
South Valleys: 13 to 26% 
Mountains: 20 to 40% 

 
Northwest to southwest at 
5 to 15 mph with localized 
gusts to 25 to 30 mph. 

Southwest 
Breezy to windy eastern 
NM, otherwise partly to 
mostly sunny and 
continued cool.  A few 
showers or thunderstorms 
northern NM and west TX. 

 
60 to 80 mountains. 
80 to 97 lower elevations.  

 
12 to 20% lower terrain, 20 
to 35% west TX and higher 
elevations. 

 
NW to SW 10 to 20 mph 
AZ and NM, with gusts to 
35 mph eastern NM. S to 
SW 15 to 25 mph west TX. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and 
fog into the coastal valleys, 
otherwise mostly sunny.   

 
 
65 to 80 mountains. 
75 to 85 valleys. 
80 to 90 upper deserts. 
95 to 105 lower deserts.  

 
 
20 to 40%. 

 
 
Southwest to northwest 10 
to 20 mph.   

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

TOPIC OF CHOICE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

200

0

106

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

306

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

0 

4

2

14

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

146 

  

  

1

146

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

1

5

  
 

  

6

2

9

8

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

1 

  

  

4

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

3

200

0

106

1

5

18 
 

148 

12

4

36

464



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

6

4,364

5

1,141

  

  

161 
 

19,283 

10

320

184

25,111

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

145

22

12

5

8

4

4

105 
 

176 

80

47

250

392

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

280 
 

1,819 

61

36

342

1,855

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

7

24

713

2

0

6

2

547 
 

9,252 

105

32

690

10,006

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

255

4,562

3

136

15

673

  

  

106 
 

1,267 

34

1,298

413

7,936

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

810

36

5,896

  

  

3

1

33 
 

397 

19

2

93

7,106

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

40

10,155

2

70

7

12

7 
 

21,007 

5

1

62

31,245

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

601

7,300

158

10,353

7

9,036

9

35

368 
 

33,943 

268

19,350

1,411

80,017

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

114

2,669

28

77

17

157

5

9

107 
 

14,861 

49

1,619

320

19,392

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

30

1,693

33

940

6,895 
 

53,966 

397

7,584

7,851

71,235

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

157

25,677

  

  

76

16,769

9

149

13,921 
 

148,564 

397

10,469

14,560

201,628

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,668

48,225

317

31,706

160

29,547

76

1,152

22,530 
 

304,535 

1,425

40,758

26,176

455,923
 
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 37,238 

Ten Year Average Acres 875,072 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

32

1

32

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

230

5

230

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

700

1

700

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

755

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

755

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

755

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

7

962

7

1,717



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

87

12,149

33

2,054

2

249

  
 

  

177

17,116

317

37,219

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

17

732

132

24,549

22

1,502

  
 

  

147

16,011

330

42,982

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

623

4

8

8

1,641

  
 

  

65

4,047

83

7,319

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

28

3,244

90

18,457

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

229

21,990

384

45,979

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

14

4,934

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

33

6,993

63

12,778

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,775

17

5,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

3,062

27

26,598

2

3,210

8

13,710

  
 

  

220

60,651

265

107,231

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

37

9,952

99

20,099

14

10,312

16 
 

2,501 

100

28,627

295

75,200

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

17,502

  

  

422

65,213

34

4,422

1,021 
 

66,367 

132

25,442

1,645

178,946

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

142

78,410

35

16,044

362 
 

236,374 

1,023

841,470

1,596

1,179,478

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

142

38,428

220

58,338

938

215,422

127

47,913

1,444 
 

308,127 

2,128

1,025,122

4,999

1,693,350
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

6,863

5

6,863

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

3

0 
 

0 

6

6,863

7

6,866
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
  YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 427 26,287 422 26,287
  Yukon Territory 18 26 18 26

  Alberta 824 19,791 816 19,809

  Northwest Territory 37 2,739 37 2,324
  Saskatchewan 102 21,612 99 16,582

  Manitoba 66 1,055 64 1,055

  Ontario 292 1,720 285 1,908
  Quebec 418 574,850 410 570,954

  Newfoundland 70 2,513 70 2,513

  New Brunswick 189 200 187 200
  Nova Scotia 196 488 196 488

  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 35 6,462 35 6,462
Total 2,674 657,743 2,639 648,608

 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 3   2           3   

Northern California     12               

Southern California 1 1 6   2           
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin                 2   

Western Great Basin     2               
Southwest 2   2           9   

Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area   1 1           9   
Southern Area                     

Total 6 2 25 0 2 0 0 0 23 0
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Southern California
	Ten Year Average Acres

