

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
SUNDAY, JUNE 12, 2005 0800 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1**

**CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 36 new fires reported. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, California, Arizona, New Mexico, Colorado, and Kansas.

**SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:**

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
FORK-WFU	NM	GNF	3,200	N/A	N/A	30	1	1	0	0	37K	FS
BULL-WFU	NM	GNF	2,000	N/A	N/A	6	0	1	0	0	10K	FS

GNF = Gila National Forest

## OUTLOOK:

**Weather Discussion:** Low pressure moving across the northwestern states will spark showers and wet thunderstorms today in northern Idaho and western Montana. Northeast Colorado will also see some showers and thunderstorms. Most of the Southwest and Great Basin will begin to see high pressure build, leading to dry and warming conditions. Eastern Alaska will once again be in a dry, windy pattern. The remnants of tropical storm Arlene will move into central Tennessee today.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
<b>Western Great Basin</b> Partly sunny with isolated to scattered afternoon showers and thunderstorms across parts of the state.	North Valleys: 68 to 82 South Valleys: 80 to 92 Mountains: 55 to 70	North Valleys: 20 to 34% South Valleys: 13 to 26% Mountains: 20 to 40%	Northwest to southwest at 5 to 15 mph with localized gusts to 25 to 30 mph.
<b>Southwest</b> Breezy to windy eastern NM, otherwise partly to mostly sunny and continued cool. A few showers or thunderstorms northern NM and west TX.	60 to 80 mountains. 80 to 97 lower elevations.	12 to 20% lower terrain, 20 to 35% west TX and higher elevations.	NW to SW 10 to 20 mph AZ and NM, with gusts to 35 mph eastern NM. S to SW 15 to 25 mph west TX.
<b>Southern California</b> Morning low clouds and fog into the coastal valleys, otherwise mostly sunny.	65 to 80 mountains. 75 to 85 valleys. 80 to 90 upper deserts. 95 to 105 lower deserts.	20 to 40%.	Southwest to northwest 10 to 20 mph.



[http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\\_sixminutes.php](http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php)

## TOPIC OF CHOICE

**FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		2	0		1		3
	ACRES		200	106		0		306
Northwest	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES				10	4		14
	ACRES				0	2		2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					146		146
Western Great Basin	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					0	0	0
Southwest	FIRES	2			1		6	9
	ACRES	1			5		2	8
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					1		1
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	2	3	0	1	18	12	36
	ACRES	1	200	106	5	148	4	464

**FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	6	5		161	10	184
	ACRES	3	4,364	1,141		19,283	320	25,111
Northwest	FIRES	34	22	5	4	105	80	250
	ACRES	145	12	8	4	176	47	392
Northern California	FIRES			1		280	61	342
	ACRES			0		1,819	36	1,855
Southern California	FIRES	6	24	2	6	547	105	690
	ACRES	7	713	0	2	9,252	32	10,006
Northern Rockies	FIRES	255	3	15		106	34	413
	ACRES	4,562	136	673		1,267	1,298	7,936
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	36		3	33	19	93
	ACRES	810	5,896		1	397	2	7,106
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	40	2	7	7	5	62
	ACRES	0	10,155	70	12	21,007	1	31,245
Southwest	FIRES	601	158	7	9	368	268	1,411
	ACRES	7,300	10,353	9,036	35	33,943	19,350	80,017
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	114	28	17	5	107	49	320
	ACRES	2,669	77	157	9	14,861	1,619	19,392
Eastern Area	FIRES	496		30	33	6,895	397	7,851
	ACRES	7,052		1,693	940	53,966	7,584	71,235
Southern Area	FIRES	157		76	9	13,921	397	14,560
	ACRES	25,677		16,769	149	148,564	10,469	201,628
TOTAL	FIRES	1,668	317	160	76	22,530	1,425	26,176
	ACRES	48,225	31,706	29,547	1,152	304,535	40,758	455,923

Ten Year Average Fires	37,238
Ten Year Average Acres	875,072

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						32	32
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						5	5
	ACRES						230	230
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						700	700
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		755					755
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	7	7
	ACRES	0	755	0	0	0	962	1,717

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					626		626
Northwest	FIRES	18	87	33	2		177	317
	ACRES	5,651	12,149	2,054	249		17,116	37,219
Northern California	FIRES	12	17	132	22		147	330
	ACRES	188	732	24,549	1,502		16,011	42,982
Southern California	FIRES	1	5	4	8		65	83
	ACRES	1,000	623	8	1,641		4,047	7,319
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	28	90	3	31	229	384
	ACRES	135	3,244	18,457	22	2,131	21,990	45,979
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	4	1	10	33	63
	ACRES	1	4,934	711	11	128	6,993	12,778
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	10			2	17
	ACRES		106	2,711			2,775	5,592
Southwest	FIRES	8	27	2	8		220	265
	ACRES	3,062	26,598	3,210	13,710		60,651	107,231
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	29	37	99	14	16	100	295
	ACRES	3,709	9,952	20,099	10,312	2,501	28,627	75,200
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		422	34	1,021	132	1,645
	ACRES	17,502		65,213	4,422	66,367	25,442	178,946
Southern Area	FIRES	34		142	35	362	1,023	1,596
	ACRES	7,180		78,410	16,044	236,374	841,470	1,179,478
TOTAL	FIRES	142	220	938	127	1,444	2,128	4,999
	ACRES	38,428	58,338	215,422	47,913	308,127	1,025,122	1,693,350

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES			0				0
	ACRES				2			2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					5		5
	ACRES					6,863		6,863
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	1	0	6	7
	ACRES	0	0	0	3	0	6,863	6,866

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	427	26,287	422	26,287
Yukon Territory	18	26	18	26
Alberta	824	19,791	816	19,809
Northwest Territory	37	2,739	37	2,324
Saskatchewan	102	21,612	99	16,582
Manitoba	66	1,055	64	1,055
Ontario	292	1,720	285	1,908
Quebec	418	574,850	410	570,954
Newfoundland	70	2,513	70	2,513
New Brunswick	189	200	187	200
Nova Scotia	196	488	196	488
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	35	6,462	35	6,462
Total	2,674	657,743	2,639	648,608

### RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	3		2						3	
Northern California				12						
Southern California	1	1	6		2					
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin									2	
Western Great Basin				2						
Southwest	2		2						9	
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area			1	1					9	
Southern Area										
Total	6	2	25	0	2	0	0	0	23	0

**\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\***